•   the pre-combination equityholders of DeepGreen hold the majority of voting rights in TMC;

•   the pre-combination equityholders of DeepGreen have the right to appoint the majority of the
directors on the board of directors of TMC;

•   the senior management of DeepGreen comprise the senior management of TMC; and

•   the operations of DeepGreen comprise the ongoing operations of TMC.

Under the reverse recapitalization model, the Business Combination is treated as DeepGreen issuing
equity for the net assets of SOAC, with no goodwill or intangible assets recorded. Transaction costs that were
direct and incremental to the Business Combination are recorded in equity in the balance sheet to offset against
proceeds.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the income tax
effects of the pro forma adjustments as any change in the deferred tax balance would be offset by an increase in
the valuation allowance given that DeepGreen incurred significant losses during the historical periods
presented.

The following summarizes the pro forma Common Shares outstanding based on actual redemptions of
27.3 million shares for $272.9 million:

 Shares  %

SOAC Public Shareholders  2,721,343 1.2%
SOAC Initial Shareholders  6,759,000 3.0%
Total SOAC  9,480,343 4.2%

DeepGreen Metals shareholders  203,874,981 90.9%
PIPE Investor(s)  11,030,000 4.9%
Total Shares at Closing*  224,385,324 100.0%

____________

*   Excludes 873,953 Common Shares to be issued as equity consideration to settle certain transaction costs. These
Common Shares were subsequently issued on October 7, 2021.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2021 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and
the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of SOAC and DeepGreen.

43

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2021

(Amounts in U.S. dollars, except per share data)

 SOAC
(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)
Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments   Combined

Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current

Cash and equivalents  $ 293,323 $ 16,880,031 $ 27,217,744   2a  $ 121,198,478

   —  —  110,300,000   2b   —

   —  —  (33,492,620)  2g   —

Receivable and prepayments   133,778  55,116  —   188,894

Total Current   427,101  16,935,147  104,025,124   121,387,372

Non-Current
Exploration licenses   —  43,150,319  —   43,150,319

Equipment   —  1,515,101  —   1,515,101

Operating lease right-of-use assets   —  —  —   —

Investments and cash held in Trust Account   300,078,204  —  (300,078,204)  2a   —

Total non-current   300,078,204  44,665,420  (300,078,204)   44,665,420

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 300,505,305 $ 61,600,567 $ (196,053,080)   $ 166,052,792

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 7,289,022 $ 9,033,765 $ (6,712,817)  2g  $ 9,609,970

Allseas milestone payments   —  —  9,359,223   2j   9,359,223

Warrant liability   35,755,000  —  (21,600,000)  2k   14,155,000

Deferred underwriter compensation   10,500,000  —  (10,500,000)  2g   —

Total current   53,544,022  9,033,765  (29,453,594)   33,124,193

Non-Current
Convertible debentures   —  26,160,589  (26,160,589)  2i   —

Deferred tax liability   —  10,675,366  —   10,675,366

Total Non-current liabilities   —  36,835,955  (26,160,589)   10,675,366

Total liabilities   53,544,022  45,869,720  (55,614,183   43,799,559

COMMITMENTS
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value;

30,000,000 shares subject to possible
redemption at $10.00 per share at June 30,
2021   300,078,204  —  (300,078,204)  2c   —

EQUITY
Common shares (unlimited shares, no par

value – issued: 170,827,222)   —  188,900,923  (188,900,923)  2h   —
Preferred shares (unlimited share, no par

value – issued: 550,000)   —  550,000  (550,000)  2h   —

Common shares to be issued   —  —  —   2h   —

Reserves – Other   —  —  —   2h   —

Reserves – Options   —  —  —   2h   —
Preference shares, $0.0001 par value;

1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued

[…]

17,792,922 issued and outstanding   —   —   —   2f   —

Class G Special Shares, no par value;
22,241,179 issued and outstanding   —   —   —   2f   —

Class H Special Shares, no par value;
22,241,179 issued and outstanding   —   —   —   2f   —

Class I Special Shares, no par value;
500,000 issued and outstanding   —   —   —   2e   —

Class J Special Shares, no par value;
741,000 issued and outstanding   —   —   —   2e   —

Additional paid-in capital   —   74,068,708   21,600,000   2k   95,668,708
Accumulated Other Comprehensive

Loss   —   (1,215,685)   —   (1,215,685)

Deficit   (53,117,671)   (246,573,099)   53,117,671   2d   (255,932,322)

   (9,359,223)  2j
TOTAL EQUITY   (53,116,921)   15,730,847   159,639,307   122,253,233

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 300,505,305   $ 61,600,567   $ (196,053,080)   $ 166,052,792

45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

SOAC

(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Operating expenses
General and administrative expenses  $ 6,490,059   $ — $ —   $ 6,490,059
Exploration and evaluation

expenditures   —   54,736,036  —   54,736,036
Allseas milestone and expense   —   —  2,343,042   3b   2,343,042
Consulting fees   —   1,039,425  —   1,039,425
Investor relations   —   2,582,554  —   2,582,554
Office and sundry   —   209,518  —   209,518
Professional fees   —   4,695,779  —   4,695,779
Salaries and wages   —   731,098  —   731,098
Director fees   —   155,034  —   155,034
Common Share options-based

payments   —   18,684,122  —   18,684,122
Transfer agent and filing fees   —   3,280  —   3,280
Travel   —   164,963  —   164,963

   6,490,059   83,001,809  2,343,042   91,834,910
Other items

Foreign exchange loss   —   52,503  —   52,503
Change in fair value of warrant

liability   (21,175,000)   —  12,150,000   3d   (9,025,000)
Interest expense   —   660,589  (660,589)  3c   —
Gain/Interest income   (9,125)   —  9,125   3a   —

(Income) loss for the period  $ (14,694,066)  $ 83,714,901 $ 13,841,578   $ 82,862,413
Other comprehensive income to be

reclassified to profit and loss in
subsequent periods
Currency translation differences   —   26  —   26

Comprehensive (income) loss for the
period  $ (14,694,066)  $ 83,714,927 $ 13,841,578   $ 82,862,439

(Income) loss per share
– Basic and diluted  $ 1.46   $ 0.50  —   $ 0.37
Weighted Average Number of

Common Shares Outstanding   10,031,583   167,943,190  —   224,385,324

46

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2020

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

SOAC

(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Operating expenses
General and administrative

expenses  $ 3,003,654   $ —   $ —   $ 3,003,654
Exploration and evaluation

expenditures   —   48,881,445   —   48,881,445
Allseas milestone and expense   —   —   7,016,181   3b   7,016,181
Consulting fees   —   1,385,882   —   1,385,882
Investor relations   —   857,810   —   857,810
Office and sundry   —   303,006   —   303,006
Professional fees   —   663,293   —   663,293
Salaries and wages   —   915,855   —   915,855
Director fees   —   195,101   —   195,101
Common Share options-based

payments   —   3,263,131   —   3,263,131
Transfer agent and filing fees   —   6,023   —   6,023
Travel   —   132,821   —   132,821

   3,003,654   56,604,367   7,016,181   66,624,202
Other items

Foreign exchange loss   —   80,447   —   80,447
Change in fair value of warrant

liability   32,730,000   —   (19,050,000)  3d   13,680,000
Offering costs allocated to

derivative warrant liabilities   877,647   —   —   877,647
Gain/Interest income   (69,246)   (53,435)   69,246   3a   (53,435)

Loss for the year  $ 36,542,055   $ 56,631,379   $ (11,964,573)   $ 81,208,861
Other comprehensive income to be

reclassified to profit and loss in
subsequent periods
Currency translation differences   —   125   —   125

Comprehensive loss for the year  $ 36,542,055   $ 56,631,504   $ (11,964,573)   $ 81,208,986

Loss per share
– Basic and diluted  $ 3.50   $ 0.37   $ 0.36
Weighted Average Number of

Common Shares Outstanding   10,464,651   154,224,664   224,385,324

47

Table of Contents

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements to give effect to pro forma events that are described elsewhere in this filing and
are directly attributable to the Business Combination and factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative